

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAVI PILLAY, THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID SLOSS
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, CA 95053
408-554-2170
dlsloss@scu.edu

JAN HESSBRUEGGE
OFFICE OF THE UN HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
Palais Wilson
52 rue des Paquis
CH-1201 Geneva, Switzerland
41-22-928-9251

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. International Law Authorizes Universal Jurisdiction in Civil Cases Involving Gross Human Rights Violations or Serious Viola- tions of International Humanitarian Law | 4 |
| A. Customary International Law, Emerg- ing from the Practice of States and Reaffirmed by Several Widely Ratified Treaties, Permits States to Exercise Universal Jurisdiction in Cases Involv- ing Gross Human Rights Violations or Serious Violations of International Hu- manitarian Law..... | 8 |
| B. Universal Jurisdiction Extends, at a Minimum, to Genocide, Crimes Against Humanity, War Crimes, Torture, Slave Trading, and Enforced Disappearances.... | 15 |
| C. Universal Jurisdiction Applies Also to Civil Cases and Extends, at a Mini- mum, as far as Universal Criminal Jurisdiction..... | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. The Exercise of Universal Jurisdiction in Civil Cases Involving Gross Human Rights Violations or Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Promotes the Full Realization of Widely Accepted International Norms | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000</i> (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.), 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Attorney General of Israel v. Eichmann</i> , 36 I.L.R. 277, 304 (Israel Sup. Ct. 1962)..... | 17 |
| <i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd.</i> (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3, 32 (Feb. 5)..... | 9 |
| <i>Case of the Major</i> , Cour d'Assises de Bruxelles, Sept. 11, 2007 (decision on civil damages) (Belg.), as reported by Rwanda News Agency, <i>Rwanda: Ntuyahaga to Pay Rwf 406 Million to Genocide Victims</i> , September 12, 2007, http://allafrica.com/stories/200709120762.html | 31 |
| <i>Ferrini v. Germany</i> , Appeal decision, no. 5044/4, at ¶ 9, ILDC 19 (IT 2004) (Mar. 11 2004) (translation according to: http://www.adh-geneva.ch/RULAC/pdf_state/Ferrini.pdf) | 24 |
| <i>Gerechtshof's-Gravenhage</i> , 22-002613-09, LJN: BR0686 (Neth.), Jul. 7, 2011, available at http://zoeken.rechtspraak.nl/detailpage.aspx?ljn=BR0686 | 33 |
| <i>Goiburú et al. v. Paraguay</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 153, ¶ 128 (Sept. 22, 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Anto Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/I-T10, Trial chamber, ¶ 156 (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, Dec. 10, 1998)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Prosecutor v. Morris Kallon and Brima Bazzy Kamara</i> , Cases No. SCSL-04-15-AR72 and SCSL-04-16-AR72 (Special Court for Sierra Leone, Appeals Chamber, Mar. 13, 2004), at ¶ 70 | 19 |
| Rechtbank 's-Gravenhage, <i>Case of Ashraf Juma Hajuj</i> (Neth.), Mar. 21, 2012, available at http://zoeken.rechtspraak.nl/detailpage.aspx?ljn=BV9748 | 33 |
| <i>S.S. Lotus</i> (France v. Turkey), 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10, at 18-20 (Sept. 7)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 31 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2340A(b)(2) (2006)..... | 15 |
| Alien Tort Statute..... | 3, 30, 41, 42 |
| Child Soldier Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 110-340, § 2442 (2008) | 21 |
| Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) | 34, 35 |
| Völkerstrafgesetzbuch [International Crimes Penal Code], Jun. 26, 2002, BGBl. I S. 2254, §§ 1&2, read in conjunction with Strafprozeßordnung [StPO] [Code of Criminal Procedure], Apr. 7, 1987, BGBl. I S. 1074, 1319, as amended by BGBl. I S. 3044 §§ 153f, 403 (Ger.)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| Wet Internationale Misdrifven [Act on Int'l Crimes], Stb. 2003, p. 270, Section 2, <i>read in conjunction with</i> Wetboek van Strafvordering [Sv] [Code of Criminal Proceedings], § 51 art. a-f (Neth.)..... | 32 |
| TREATIES: | |
| Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, In- human or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100- 20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 | 13, 14, 15, 23, 35 |
| Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, art. 49, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 31 | 12 |
| Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Ship- wrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, art. 50, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 | 12 |
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, art. 129, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 | 12 |
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, art. 147, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287..... | 12 |
| International Convention for the Protection of all Persons from Enforced Disappearance, May 1, 2007, 46 I.L.M. 441 | 22, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Statute of the International Court of Justice,
June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 9936

UNITED NATIONS DOCUMENTS:

*Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to
a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of
Gross Violations of International Human
Rights Law and Serious Violations of Inter-
national Humanitarian Law*, G.A. Res.
60/147, ¶ 15, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec.
16, 2005)26, 36, 38

Commission on Human Rights Res. 2003/72,
U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2003/72 ¶8 (Apr. 25,
2003)39

Committee against Torture, *Concluding Obser-
vations and Recommendations: Nepal*, U.N.
Doc. CAT/C/NPL/CO/2, ¶ 18 (15 December
2005)14

Committee against Torture, *Concluding Obser-
vations and Recommendations: Uganda*, U.N.
Doc. CAT/C/CR/34/UGA, ¶ 10(c) (21 June
2005)14

Human Rights Committee, *General Comment
No. 31, The Nature of the General Legal Ob-
ligation Imposed on States Parties to the
Covenant*, ¶ 16, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/
Add. 13 (2004)26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| International Law Commission, <i>Draft Code of Crimes Against the Peace and Security of Mankind</i> , U.N. GAOR, 51st Sess., Supp. No. 10, at 9 (art. 8), U.N. Doc. A/51/10/10 (1996) | 19 |
| Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Study on the Right to the Truth</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/91 (2006)..... | 38 |
| Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Right to the Truth</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/5/7 (2007) | 38 |
| <i>Report of the Working Group on the Draft Convention against Torture</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1984/72, at § 26 (1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>Report of the Independent International Commission of Inquiry on the Syrian Arab Republic</i> , ¶ 106, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/19/69 (2012) | 23 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Amnesty Intn'l, <i>Universal Jurisdiction: A Preliminary Survey of Legislation Around the World</i> 1 (2011) | 11, 19, 20, 21 |
| Beth Van Schaack, <i>In Defense of Civil Redress: The Domestic Enforcement of Human Rights Norms in the Context of the Proposed Hague Judgments Convention</i> , 42 Harv. Int'l L.J. 141, 186 (2001)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Brief of Amicus Curiae Navi Pillay, the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights in Support of Petitioners</i> | 17 |
| Donald Francis Donovan and Anthea Roberts, <i>The Emerging Recognition of Universal Civil Jurisdiction</i> , 100 Am. J. Int'l L. 142, 155 (2006)..... | 28 |
| Emerich de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> 179 (1758, reprinted ed. 1805) (§ 233)..... | 16 |
| Gerald Fitzmaurice, <i>The General Principles of International Law Considered From the Standpoint of the Rule of Law</i> , 92 Hague Recueil des cours 218 (1957-II) | 29 |
| <i>Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate on S. 1629 and H.R. 1662</i> , 101st Cong. (1990)..... | 34, 35 |
| International Law Association, <i>Final Report on the Exercise of Universal Jurisdiction in Respect of Gross Human Rights Offences</i> 5 (2000)..... | 19 |
| Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law, Volume I: Rules</i> at 604 (2005) (rule 157) | 13 |
| Malcolm Shaw, <i>International Law</i> 651 (6th ed. 2008)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| Michael Akehurst, <i>Jurisdiction in International Law</i> , 46 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 145, 176 (1972-73)..... | 29 |
| Peter Malanczuk, <i>Akehurst's Modern Introduction to International Law</i> 110 (7th ed. 1997) | 30 |
| Princeton University Program in Law and Public Affairs, <i>The Princeton Principles on Universal Jurisdiction</i> 28 (2001) (principles 1.2 and 2.1)..... | 19 |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987) | 6, 18 |
| Tara E. Foley, <i>Panel Discussion on the Right to the Truth at the 13th Session of the Human Rights Council: Statement by the Delegation of the United States of America</i> (Mar. 9, 2010), http://geneva.usmission.gov/2010/03/10/right-to-truth | 38 |
